June 4, 1998





President Richard Bilas


Commissioner P. Gregory Conlon


Commissioner Jessie J. Knight Jr.


Commissioner Henry M. Duque


Commissioner Josiah L. Neeper





Dear Commissioners:





ORA has conducted an investigation into Pacific Bell’s (Pacific’s) practices, initiated in response to advice letters regarding Caller ID features and Public Office closings of Pacific, which ORA protested in March 1998.  Attached to this letter is an unredacted copy of the filing we made in I.90-02-047.  It includes:





               a)  Petition for an Order that Pacific Bell Immediately Cease 


                       All Improper Practices (Petition)


               b)  Report of ORA on Pacific Bell’s Handling of Residential Service


   Ordering (Report)


               c)  Motion for Authorization to Publicly release the Petition


                        and the Report





ORA’s Report requests immediate action by the Commission to address the very serious privacy, safety, financial and other consequences to Pacific’s customers of its service ordering  and marketing practices.  ORA’s report addresses the following areas, among others, which have been identified as harmful or misleading company practices by Pacific:





Pacific’s service representatives fail to obtain sufficient customer identification during routine residential customer contacts before releasing account information, making changes to an account, or providing other information to a caller who has not been established as the subscriber.  This practice violates Public Utilities (PU) Code Section 2891, and both endangers the privacy and safety of subscribers, and subjects these subscribers to possible fraud.





Pacific fails to screen potential Universal Lifeline Telephone Service (ULTS) customers adequately for qualification to subscribe to ULTS service.  Rather than merely asking questions to decipher if customers are eligible for ULTS.  Pacific’s service ordering procedures inappropriate lead customers through the qualifications for ULTS service and appear to often represent the ULTS program as a “low cost” service alternative rather than as a “low-income subsidy” for basic telephone service.  





Pacific employs misleading package selling techniques in marketing its custom calling or other optional features and aggressively markets these products to all customers in all contact situations.  Pacific names its bundled packages of optional calling features, “The Essentials”, “Basic Saver Pack”; and “Basic Saver Plus”.  These packages add between $9 and $20 to a customer’s bill but are named and marketed in a manner which may mislead customers into thinking they are part of basic service.  This practice violates PU Code Section 2896,  which requires carriers to provide customers with sufficient information upon which to make “informed” choices among telecommunications services.





Pacific’s failure to disclose to new customers that there are two blocking options available (Complete and Selective) to block Caller ID service is deceptive and similarly violates Code Section 2896.  This practice is compounded by Pacific’s aggressive attempts to change the blocking options chosen by its existing customers.  Pacific solicits customers who have Complete Caller ID Blocking in the mail with misleading enticements to switch to Selective Blocking; uses every customer contact (bill inquiries, request for IEC telephone numbers, etc.) as an opportunity to call up a customer record, check the blocking status, and if a customer has Complete Blocking, to use misleading language and coercive tactics to try to talk customers into changing their blocking status.





Pacific’s service representatives must attempt to change blocking status, try to sell the Basic Saver Pack, the most expensive inside wire repair plan, and local toll calling plans on all incoming order center calls.  These time consuming sales techniques negatively impact Pacific’s ability to timely answer business office calls, to adequately inform customers about service arrangements, service offerings and options, and aspects of emergency and basic telephone service.  These practices collectively imperil Pacific’s ability to comply with PU Code Section 2896, which also requires carriers to maintain reasonable statewide service quality standards regarding customer service.





As ORA’s Report details, these practices are systematic and a great deal of pressure is brought to bear on their service representatives to adhere to the practices.  Furthermore, it is of great concern to ORA that Pacific has not yet moved to change any of these practices, despite ORA’s attempts to draw attention to and address the problems.  I personally met with representatives of Pacific Bell on two occasions.  On April 1998, I discussed our general concerns with their practices and requested that ORA be allowed to observe Pacific’s order center operations.  After that meeting, President Bilas had to intervene with Pacific to secure our access for purposes of observation.  On June 3, 1998 ORA met with Pacific so they could review ORA’s report and to discuss remedies before the Report was issued.  Pacific indicated a willingness to continue discussions.


























ORA stresses to the Commission both the urgency and the severity of this situation.  Pacific practices compromise the safety, privacy, financial integrity and basic consumer protections and customer service requirements imposed both by the Public Utilities Code and by basic business ethics.  ORA respectfully urges you to act decisively to protect the customers of Pacific Bell from further harm and to take steps to reverse the harms already perpetrated.








Sincerely,











Elena Schmid








cc:  Senator Steve Peace


      Senator James Brulte


      Assemblymember Diane Martinez


      Assemblymember Bill Campbell


      Nettie Hoge, TURN


      Michael Shames UCAN


      Jack Leutza, CPUC Telecommunications Division 


      Bill Blase, Pacific Bell  


      Margie Marks, Communications Workers of America


      James Eggleston, Eggleston, Siegel & LeWitter
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